

ABSTRACT

Schemes – Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (Phase VIII) (2012-13) / Bharat Nirman (Phase – III) – New connectivity and upgradation of Rural Roads – Works to be executed by Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department and Highways and Minor Ports Department – Financial sanction accorded – Release of a sum of Rs.15.00 Crore as State share – Orders - Issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS-2) Department

G.O. (D). No.208 Dated: 24.05.2016.

Read:

- 1. G.O.(D) No.116, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS.2) Department dated 19.03.2013.
- 2. G.O.(D).No.11, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS.2) Department, dated 10.01.2014.
- 3. G.O.(D).No.336, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS2) Department, dated 24.07.2014.
- 4. From the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj letter No.23703/2015/PMGSY-I, dated 29.12.2015.

ORDER:

In the Government Order first read above, the Government have accorded Administrative Sanction for the road works taken up under PMGSY Phase VIII (2012-13) / Bharat Nirman Phase III for Rs. 1130.10 Crores and maintenance cost for Rs. 66.84 Crores. Out of the Project cost of Rs. 1130.10 crores, the Government of India share is Rs. 1021.15 crores and State share is Rs. 108.95 crores. This consists of Rs.95.25 Crores for Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department and Rs.13.70 Crores for Highways Department.

- 2. In the G.O. second read above, the Government have released 60% of the State share amounting to Rs.65.37 Crore consisting of Rs.57.15 crores for Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department and Rs.8.22 Crores for Highways Department.
- 3. In the G.O. third read above, the Government have released Rs.21.79 crore (Rupees twenty one crore and seventy nine lakhs only) [Rs.19.05 crores in respect of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department and Rs.2.74 crore inrespect of

Highways and Minor Ports Department] being 50% of Rs.43.58 crore as State Share under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana Phase VIII (2012-13)/Bharat Nirman Phase-III and the balance amount may be considered after the Appropriation Act for 2014-15 is passed.

- 4. In the letter fourth read above, the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has stated that the Government of India have released Rs.811.33 Crore so far under Phase VIII of Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana which is 80% of the Central share of Rs.1020.75 Crore. (Rs.343.48 Crore during 2013-14, Rs.236.89 Crore during 2014-15, Rs.154.43 Crore during 2015-16 and the interest amount of Rs.76.53 Crore treated as Programme fund during 2015-16. Since the PMGSY works sanctioned under Phase VIII are in advanced stages of completion, the funds allotted under State share is urgently required.
- 5. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has therefore requested that the balance State share amount of Rs.19.05 Crore may kindly be released so as to settle the final payment for the completed works.
- 6. The Government after careful examination of the proposal of Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj release an amount of Rs.15.00 Crore (Rupees fifteen Crores only) as State share under PMGSY, Phase-VIII (2012-13) / Bharat Nirman (Phase III) and the balance amount of Rs.4.05 Crore (19.05 Crore 15.00 Crore) may be considered on receipt of final instalment from Government of India.
- 7. The expenditure sanctioned in para 6 above shall be debited under the following head of account:-

4515-00 Capital outlay on Other Rural Development Programmes – 103 Rural Development – Schemes in the Twelfth Five Year Plan – II State Plan – JG Road/Bridge works under PMGSY – Bharat Nirman – 16 Major works. (DPC 4515-00-103-JG-1608)

- 8. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is authorized to draw and disburse the amount sanctioned in para 6 above.
- 9. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O. No.29738/Fin. (RD)/2016, dated 20.05.2016.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

GAGANDEEP SINGH BEDI, SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.

Tο

The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15.

The Chief Engineer, National Highways, Chennai-5.

Copy to

The Hon'ble Chief Minister's Office, Chennai-9

The Senior Personal Assitant to Hon'ble Minister for MA, RD, Law, Courts & Prisons, Chennai-9

The Senior Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister for Highways and Minor Ports, Chennai-9

The Pay and Accounts Officer (South), Chennai-35.

The Finance (RD) Department, Chennai-9

The Highways and Minor Ports Department, Chennai-9

The Principal Private Secretary to Secretary, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai-9.

S.C. / S.F

//FORWARDED BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER